Fund’s contract with Cigna concerning vision benefits, as amended from time to time, are
incorporated into this Plan Description by reference.

SECTION 6:
SHORT TERM DISABILITY BENEFITS

6.1: Benefits

In general, if you become Disabled while eligible under the Plan, you are entitled to a Weekly
Income Benefit of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125), after completing a Benefit Waiting
Period, for the duration of your Disability up to a maximum of twenty-six (26) weeks, subject to
the provisions of this Section.

6.2: Definitions

For purposes of this Section:

(a) “Disabled” and “Disability” means: